
In the Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION FOR TJ, *Petitioner*,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;
AMERICAN HINDU COALITION; AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION
ACTION; AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE; AMERICAN
PRINCIPLES PROJECT; BLACK LATIN ASIAN KNOWLEDGE
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE; CENTER FOR POLITICAL
RENEWAL; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION;
EAGLE FORUM; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL; CHARLIE GEROW;
GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; KEN MASUGI, SENIOR
FELLOW, CLAREMONT INSTITUTE; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A
REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; TIM JONES,
Yael Levin-Sheldon, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION;
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; MELISSA
ORTIZ; POWER2PARENT UNION; PROJECT21 BLACK LEADERSHIP
NETWORK; PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION; SETTING
THINGS RIGHT; STAND UP MICHIGAN; AND YOUNG
AMERICA'S FOUNDATION; IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

SUE STRICKLETT
42618 Trade West Dr.
Sterling, VA 20166
(301) 785-1041
sueghosh@stricklettgroup.com

*Counsel for American
Hindu Coalition*

J. MARC WHEAT
Counsel of Record
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
mwheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in this Case
to Further Clarify that the Equal Protection
Clause Protects the Interest of Individuals, not
Groups, in Equal Protection of the Laws8

 A. The Equal Protection Clause of the
 Fourteenth Amendment protects
 individuals, not groups, against
 discrimination.....8

 B. The Fourth Circuit panel majority in this
 case applied the erroneous group protection
 view of the Equal Protection Clause.....10

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because
Lower Courts Are Likely to Face Similar Cases
in the Near Future as a Result of the Coming
Massive Resistance to *SFFA v. Harvard*12

III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in this Case
to Clarify How the Arlington Heights
Disproportionate Impact Factor Applies to
Facially Race-Neutral Admissions Policies.....18

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify the disproportionate impact factor so that it ensures that individuals, regardless of their race, are held to the same standard by state actors | 18 |
| B. The disproportionate impact of the Board’s admissions policy is clear when considered in light of the available data | 21 |
| IV. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in This Case Because the Board’s Policy is Inconsistent with the Fundamental Justification Underlying American Government | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Adkins v. Sch. Bd. of Newport News</i> , 148 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1957) | 17 |
| <i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 7, 10, 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1867) | 13, 18 |
| <i>James v. Almond</i> , 170 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Va. 1959) | 17 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... | 3 |
| <i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... | 10 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &</i> <i>Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)..... | 6-10, 12, 13, 16, 18, 20 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... | 10, 18 |
| Constitution and Statutes | |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV | 3, 8 |

Other Authorities

- Lawrence S. Bacow et al., *Supreme Court Decision*, Harvard University (June 29, 2023), <https://www.harvard.edu/admissionscase/2023/06/29/supreme-court-decision/> 14
- Randy Barnett, *Our Republican Constitution* (1st ed. 2016) 23, 24
- Joe Biden, *Remarks by President Biden on the Supreme Court’s Decision on Affirmative Action*, The White House (June 29, 2023, 12:48 PM), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2023/06/29/remarks-by-president-biden-on-the-supreme-courts-decision-on-affirmative-action/> 13, 14
- Emma Bowman, *Here’s what happened when affirmative action ended at California public colleges*, National Public Radio (June 30, 2023, 5:01 AM) <https://www.npr.org/2023/06/30/1185226895/heres-whathappened-when-affirmative-action-ended-at-california-publiccolleges> 16
- Miguel Cardona, *Secretary Cardona Statement on supreme Court Ruling on College Affirmative Action Programs*, US Dept. of Ed. (June 29, 2023), <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/secretary-cardona-statement-supreme-court-ruling-college-affirmative-action-programs> 13

- Ronald Daniels, *Johns Hopkins unwavering commitment to diversity*, Johns Hopkins University (June 29, 2023) <https://president.jhu.edu/messages/2023/06/29/johns-hopkinsunwavering-commitment-to-diversity/>..... 15
- The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)..... 23
- John J. DeGioia, *Today's Supreme Court Ruling and our Commitment to Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion*, Georgetown University (June 29, 2023), <https://president.georgetown.edu/todays-supreme-court-ruling-and-our-commitment-to-diversity-equity-and-inclusion>..... 14, 16
- Christopher L. Eisgruber, *President Eisgruber's statement on the Supreme Court affirmative action decision*, Princeton University (June 29, 2023, 1:31 PM), <https://www.princeton.edu/news/2023/06/29/president-eisgrubers-statement-supreme-court-affirmative-action-decision>..... 14, 15
- Germanna Community College, Facebook (Mar. 16, 2022) <https://m.facebook.com/gccva/photos/a.118459220637/10159531669120638/?type=3>..... 23
- Ibram X. Kendi, *Ibram X. Kendi defines what it means to be an antiracist*, Penguin Books (June 9, 2020) <https://www.penguin.co.uk/articles/2020/06/ibram-x-kendidefinition-of-antiracist> 22, 23

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>I Have a Dream</i> Speech Transcript, https://www.archives.gov/files/social-media/transcripts/transcript-march-pt3-of-3-2602934.pdf | 3 |
| Christina H. Paxson, <i>Brown president responds to Supreme Court's decision on affirmative action</i> , Brown University (June 29, 2023), https://www.brown.edu/news/2023-06-29/scotus-affirmative-action | 14 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>SFFA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) (No. 20-1199)..... | 19 |
| Peter Salovey, <i>Supreme Court Decisions Regarding Admissions in Higher Education</i> , Yale University (June 29, 2023), https://president.yale.edu/president/statements/supreme-courtdecisions-regarding-admissions-higher-education | 15 |
| Richard H. Sander, Stuart Taylor, <i>Mismatch</i> (1st ed. 2012) | 12, 20 |
| Barbara R. Snyder, <i>AAU President Reiterates the Value of Diverse Campus Communities</i> , Association of American Universities (June 29, 2023), https://www.aau.edu/newsroom/press-releases/aau-president-reiterates-value-diverse-campus-communities | 14 |
| Thomas Sowell, <i>Social Justice Fallacies</i> , (1st ed. 2023) | 6, 7, 9, 19, 20 |
| Jennifer E. Spreng, <i>Scenes from the Southside: A Desegregation Drama in Five Acts</i> , 19 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 327 (1997) | 17 |

Marc Tessier-Lavigne, *President’s message regarding Supreme Court ruling on race-conscious university admissions*, Stanford University (June 29, 2023), <https://news.stanford.edu/report/2023/06/29/presidentsmessage-regarding-supreme-court-ruling-race-consciousuniversity-admissions>..... 15

Carl Tobias, *Public School Desegregation in Virginia During the Post-Brown Decade*, 37 W. & Mary Law Rev. 1261 (1996).....17

Tr. of Oral Arg. in *Brown I*, O. T. 1952, No. 8 (Robert L. Carter, Dec. 9, 1952)6

Gerald Turner, *Message from the President, Southern Methodist University* (June 29, 2023) <https://www.smu.edu/diversityinclusion/statements-on-diversity-and-inclusion>..... 14, 15
